

No. 21-4235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	
XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,	:	District Court Case No.
Defendants-Appellees.	:	1:21-cv-675-TSB
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

Additional counsel listed after signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. The Final Rule is not a permissible construction of Section 1008.....	2
A. The program-integrity rules violate Section 1008.....	3
B. The referral requirement violates Section 1008.....	8
II. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in several ways.....	9
A. The program-integrity rules are arbitrary and capricious.....	10
B. The referral requirement is arbitrary and capricious.	14
III. The District Court erred in failing to award a preliminary injunction.	18
IV. HHS wrongly insists that preliminary relief must be limited to Ohio.....	23
V. Alternatively, the Court should hold that the States prevail as a matter of law and remand for entry of a final judgment in their favor.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	23
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	20
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	24
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	13
<i>Graham v. Teledyne-Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016)	26
<i>Jackson Cnty., Mo. v. Jones</i> , 571 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991)	21

Massachusetts v. United States,
 333 U.S. 611 (1948)22

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (*en banc*) 18, 22

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015) 10

Michigan v. Thomas,
 805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Miller v. Rich,
 845 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1988)26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13, 14, 18

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)25

Namo v. Gonzales,
 401 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2005) 21

National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....23

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (*en banc*)7

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 2, 8, 15

Kansas ex rel. Stephan v. Adams,
 608 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1979).....26

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....24

United States Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke,
852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 26, 27

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)24

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
No. 21A471, 2022 WL 851720 (U.S., Mar. 23, 2022)26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §70625

42 U.S.C. §300 1, 2, 8, 9

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 41281-01 (July 3, 2000) 1, 4, 5

84 Fed. Reg. 7714-01 (March 4, 2019)..... 6, 8, 14

86 Fed. Reg. 56144-01 (Oct. 7, 2021).....*passim*

Wright & Miller, 16 Federal Practice and Procedure §3921.1 25
